

No. 19-1380

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TERRY LYNN OLSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JANIS AMATUZIO, FORMER WRIGHT COUNTY
MEDICAL EXAMINER, TOM ROY, COMMISSIONER,
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
JOAN FABIAN, FORMER COMMISSIONER,
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ERICA A. HOLZER

Counsel of Record

DAVID F. HERR

MASLON LLP

3300 Wells Fargo Center

90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140

(612) 672-8200

erica.holzer@maslon.com

david.herr@maslon.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondents' Arguments Are Irrelevant at the Petition Stage.....	2
A. The Court Cannot Yet Determine Whether Petitioner Will Benefit from a <i>Heck</i> Exception	2
B. Whether Petitioner Will Succeed on the Merits of His Section 1983 Claim Is Not Before the Court	5
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify the Reach of <i>Heck's</i> Footnote 10.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Hall v. Ochs</i> , 817 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	7
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	9
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	4
<i>South Dakota v. Kansas City Southern Indus- tries, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	3
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	6
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
